holder of circulating A shares of the Company whose name appeared on the shareholders’ register on the register date
of the Share Reform Plan (i.e. 10 January 2007) would be offered 3.2 shares as a consideration by CEA Holding, the
only holder of the unlisted and non-circulating shares of the Company, for every 10 circulating A shares held by it.
The original non-circulating shares held by CEA Holding would be granted the status of listing after implementation
of the Share Reform Plan. The Share Reform Plan was approved by the Ministry of Commerce on 4 January 2007 and
implemented on 9 January 2007. In this connection, CEA Holding granted 96 million shares in total to the holders of
the circulating shares and the original non-circulating shares held by CEA Holding were granted the status of listing
subject to certain circulating conditions on 12 January 2007.

-82-

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

139

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

After the implementation of Share Reform Plan, the share structure of the Company will be as follows:

Prior to Share Reform After Share Reform
No. of shares % of total No. of shares % of total

held no. of shares held no. of shares

Unlisted and non-circulating shares

Shares held by the PRC
Government 3,000,000,000 61.64 - -

Circulating shares with
restricted transfer held by
the PRC Government - - 2,904,000,000 59.67

Circulating shares without
restricted transfer RMB
Common shares listed
within the PRC 300,000,000 6.16 396,000,000 8.13

Foreign shares listed outside
the PRC 1,566,950,000 32.20 1,566,950,000 32.20

Circulating shares total 1,866,950,000 38.36 1,962,950,000 40.33

Total number of shares 4,866,950,000 100 4,866,950,000 100

(b) Tax reform

On 16 March 2007, the National People’s Congress approved the Corporate Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic
of China (the “new CIT Law”). This legislation reduces the corporate income tax rate for domestic enterprises from 33%
to 25% with effect from 1 January 2008. In addition, certain preferential and reduced tax rates may be withdrawn,
subject to grandfathering provisions.

Since deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the
period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, the change in the applicable tax rate will affect the